05-08-2003

TMENT OF COMMERCE ent and Trademark Office

5 6 0 RECORDATE TRADE (Rev. 10/02) 102443247 OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒

Form **PTO-1594** 

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: I   | To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.                   |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Name of conveying party(ies):     The J.M. Smucker Company   | Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name: Mrs. Smith's Bakeries, Inc.     Internal   |  |  |  |  |
| Individual(s) Association  General Partnership Limited Partnership  Corporation-State Ohio  Other  Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?   Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  ✓ Other Release of Trademarks and Service Marks  Execution Date: 4/23/03   | Address:Street Address: 200 U.S. Hwy 19 South, P.O. Box 1338  City:ThomasvilleState: GA_Zip:_31799 Individual(s) citizenship  Association |  |  |  |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  A. Trademark Application No.(s)   | B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 789,525; 786,887; 791,923; 1,276,935   |  |  |  |  |
| Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:     Name: Sidney R. Brown   | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:   |  |  |  |  |
| Internal Address: <u>c/o Jones Day</u>   | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)  |  |  |  |  |
| Street Address:3500 SunTrust Plaza 303 Peachtree Street, N.E.  | 8. Deposit account number:  |  |  |  |  |
| City: Atlanta State: GA Zip: 30308-3242  DO NOT USE  | RECO<br>1 10:<br>CTIC   |  |  |  |  |
| 9. Signature.  Sidney R. Brown  Name of Person Signing   | 5/1/03 Date   |  |  |  |  |
| 05/07/2003 TBYRNE 00000165 789525 Total number of pages including cover | equired cover sheet information to:<br>ademarks, Box Assignments<br>D.C. 20231  |  |  |  |  |

## ATTACHMENT TO RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

(for release of security interest from The J.M. Smucker Company)

## Section 4. B (continued)

| Trademark/Service Mark          | Registration No./Serial No. | Date of Registration/Filing |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| MRS. SMITH'S (Stylized Letters) | 1,696,347                   | 6/23/1992                   |
| THE TASTE THAT TAKES YOU HOME   | 2,067,831                   | 6/3/1997                    |
| MELLO-RICH                      | 0,817,477                   | 10/25/1966                  |
| OLD FASHIONED                   | 1,461,503                   | 10/13/1987                  |

ATI-2047142v1 Page 2

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS

1.

MRS. SMITH'S BAKERIES, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Georgia, having an address at 200 U.S. Highway 19 South, P.O. Box 1338, Thomasville, Georgia 31799 ("Purchaser"), entered into a certain trademark Security Agreement, dated May 31, 1996, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as of May 31, 1996, at Reel 1440, Frame 0792 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), whereby THE J.M. SMUCKER COMPANY, an Ohio corporation, having an address at Strawberry Lane, Orrville, Ohio 44667 ("Secured Party") was granted a security interest in the "U.S. Trademark Collateral," which are identified on <a href="Exhibit "A"">Exhibit "A"</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and the "Foreign Trademark Collateral," which are identified on <a href="Exhibit "B"">Exhibit "B"</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

2.

The Secured Party without representation, warranty or recourse of any manner, hereby releases all its security interests granted under the Trademark Security Agreement, including without limitation its security interest in the U.S. Trademark Collateral set forth on said Exhibit "A" and its security interest in the Foreign Trademark Collateral set forth on said Exhibit "B", and any other security interest in the U.S. Trademark Collateral or Foreign Trademark Collateral granted to Secured Party prior to the date hereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned duly authorized officer of Secured Party has executed this Release on Secured Party's behalf as of the <u>23rd</u> day of <u>April</u>, 2003.

THE J.M. SMUCKER COMPANY

Name: Steven J. Ellcessor

Title: Vice President - Finance and Administration,

Secretary, and Chief Financial Officer

ATI-2046982v3

## Exhibit "A"

| Trademark/Service Mark          | Registration No./Serial No. | Date of Registration/Filing |
|---------------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| MIRACLE BAKE                    | 789,525                     | 5/18/1965                   |
| MRS. SMITH'S                    | 786,887                     | 3/16/1965                   |
| MRS. SMITH'S AND DESIGN         | 791,923                     | 6/29/1965                   |
| MRS. SMITH'S and Design         | 1,276,935                   | 5/8/1984                    |
| MRS. SMITH'S                    | 1,276,937                   | 5/8/1984                    |
| MRS. SMITH'S (Stylized Letters) | 1,696,347                   | 6/23/1992                   |
| THE TASTE THAT TAKES YOU HOME   | 2,067,831                   | 6/3/1997                    |
| MELLO-RICH                      | 0,817,477                   | 10/25/1966                  |
| OLD FASHIONED                   | 1,461,503                   | 10/13/1987                  |

ATI-2046982v3

RECORDED: 05/01/2003